

No. 19-56408

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NORTH AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-8569
Hon. Christina A. Snyder

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Office of the Attorney General
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 924-3005
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
*Counsel of Record

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Disregarded Precedent and Thereby Permitted California to Impose Its Policies on Out-of-State Conduct	4
II. The Panel’s Decision Threatens State Sovereignty	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Bev. Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d. 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	19
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>C & A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Complaint of McLinn</i> , 744 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13

CASES [CONT'D]

Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999) 12

Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer,
63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 13

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932) 19

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 13, 18

Rocky Mountain Famers Union v. Corey,
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

Sam Francis Foundation v. Christies, Inc.,
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

STATUTES

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25990 1

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25993 16

Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter S51A, §§ 1–5..... 17

Me. Rev. Stat. Title 7, § 4020(2)..... 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 287.746(2) 17

R.I. Gen. Laws § 4-1.1-3 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian Ford, Purdue College of Agriculture, *Swine Unit*,
<https://ag.purdue.edu/ansc/ASREC/Pages/SwineUnit.aspx>..... 9

Cal. Dep't of Food & Agric., Draft Art. 3 (Jul. 22, 2020),
<https://www.cdffa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/Article3PorkMeat-DRAFT07222020.pdf>. 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Cal. Dep't of Food and Agric., Draft Art. 5. (Jul. 22, 2020),
[https://.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/
Article5CertificationDRAFT07222020.pdf](https://.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/Article5CertificationDRAFT07222020.pdf) 2, 17

Elizabeth R. Rumley, The National Agricultural Law Center,
States' Farm Animal Confinement Statutes, [https://na-
tionalaglawcenter.org/state-compilations/farm-animal-
welfare/](https://nationalaglawcenter.org/state-compilations/farm-animal-welfare/) 16

Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2(a) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)(2) 1
